PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			Corrective Assignment to correct the First name of the first listed inventor previously recorded on Reel 022620 Frame 0167. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment of Assignor's Interest.			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA					
		N	lame Exect	ition Date		
Erhard FLACH			03/04/20	09		
Thomas DOERR			03/05/20	09		
RECEIVING PARTY	/ DATA					
Name:	lame: BIOTRONIK CRM Patent AG					
Street Address:		Neuhofstrasse 4				
City:	Baar					
State/Country:	SWITZERLA	SWITZERLAND				
Postal Code:	6341					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 1240		12401	989			
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA					
Fax Number:	(858)77					
Correspondence wi Phone:	<i>II be sent via US</i> 858442		hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Email:	joe@an		com			
Correspondent Nan		-				
Address Line 1:	7910 Ivanhoe Ave #325					
Address Line 4:	La Jolla	i, CALIF	ORNIA 92037			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			1131-P0093			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Joseph J. Mayo			

501315787

PATENT REEL: 025117 FRAME: 0560 USPTO

5/1/2009 11:11:36 AM PAGE 4/004 Fax Server

TO:DALINA LAW GROUP, PC COMPANY:7910 IVANHOE AVE.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT							
Electronic Version v1 Stylesheet Version v			04/30/2009 500848518				
SUBMISSION TYPE:							
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY I							
		N	ame	Execution Date			
Edward Flach		-		03/04/2009			
Thomas Doerr				03/05/2009			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Biotronik CRM Patent AG						
Street Address:	Neuhofstrasse 4, 6341						
City:	Baar SWITZERLAND						
State/Country:	SWITZERLAN	D					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Ty	Property Type		Number				
Application Number: 12401		12401	989				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (858)777-5425 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 626-405-1413 Email: docketing@dalinalaw.com Correspondent Name: Dalina Law Group, PC							
Address Line 1: 7910 Ivanhoe Ave.							
Address Line 2:							
Address Line 4: La Jolla, CALIFORNIA 92037							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1131-P0093					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Daniel Cotman					
Total Attachments: 2 source=20090429_Ass source=20090429_Ass	-						

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

Assignee: BIOTRONIK CRM Patent AG

Assignors: Erhard FLACH, Thomas DOERR

CONTROLLABLE ELECTRODE FOR DEEP BRAIN STIMULATION

Whereas, <u>Erhard FLACH</u> a citizen of Germany, <u>Thomas DOERR</u> a citizen of Germany ("Assignors"), have conceived a certain invention entitled **"CONTROLLABLE ELECTRODE FOR DEEP BRAIN STIMULATION"** ("Invention") and whereas, <u>BIOTRONIK CRM Patent AG</u> an entity existing under the laws of <u>Switzerland</u> and having a place of business at <u>Neuhofstrasse 4, 6341 Baar</u>, <u>Switzerland</u> ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring or has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and all rights relating thereto;

Now, therefore, for consideration the adequacy and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, and assigns the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Invention including any causes of action relating thereto and the right to collect damages recoverable thereon, the right to sue for infringement of any patents issuing therefrom and to collect damages therefore, and all rights to continuing, continuations-in-part, divisional, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said Invention; and all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said Invention; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said Applications.

Assignor hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and all foreign Patent Offices to issue Patents for the subject matter assigned herein to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for Assignees sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of Assignee legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made. Assignor hereby covenants with Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights to the Invention herein conveyed has been made to other by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto cause this Agreement to be executed.

PATENT REEL: 025117 FRAME: 0562

Inventor Signatures	Witness Signatures	Date
Signature:		
Elmal FE. Sy	Daniel Sloom	4th March
Erhard FLACH	Name: Dariel Valay	2009
Signature:	(
Thomas DOERR	ton (m	5th March
	Name: Torsten Lang	2009